©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2019
December, 2019 − Rev. 0
1 Publication Order Number:
EVBUM2706/D
EVBUM2706/D
LC823455 Evaluation
Board User's Manual
Overview

3 Pulldown (via 470 k�)
Wireless Connectivity
The LC823455A provides a PCI Express M.2 Type Key
E connector for a Wi−Fi/BT module. The evaluation kit
includes an Embedded Artists 1MW (Murata) Wi−Fi/BT
M.2 module (Product #EAR00315) attached to the
evaluation board as shipped.
The PCI Express M.2 specification standard defines the
M.2 module I/O voltage level.
Level shift circuits link U1 and the M.2 connector
allowing the M.2 module to be connected to two different
Vdd2 voltages (1.8 V and 3.3 V) of U1. The level shift
circuits do not require any setting adjustments for Vdd2
setting changes.
The Wi−Fi/BT M.2 module has a pair of PCM I/O
interfaces available for master and slave. Therefore, PCM
clock direction control is required for the level shift circuit
used this interface. JP801 provides this function.
The wireless connectivity section includes two dedicated
power supply circuits. For more information, refer to the
description of the power supply in this manual.
The Wi−Fi/BT M.2 module includes a PCB trace antenna
– external antennas are not required. Do not place obstacles
such as metal near the M.2 module, because it weakens the
RF waves. For more information about this M.2 module, see
the technical documents provided by Embedded Artists.
I/O Expander
An I2C I/O Expander with 16 GPIOs is used to control the
peripheral circuit on the evaluation board. The I2C I/O
Expander is connected to U1’s “I2C_1” and operates as
a slave device. An external reset pin connects to the onboard
reset circuit.
Audio I/O Overview
Audio inputs consist of two MEMS digital microphones
and an external 192 kHz stereo audio ADC. Audio outputs
include an integrated class D amplifier and an external
384 kHz stereo audio DAC connected to a Headphone
Amplifier with a dedicated volume potentiometer.
The external ADC and DAC logic I/O voltage levels can
be configured to either 1.8 V or 3.3 V. The logic I/O voltage
level settings are set via jumpers JP405 and JP406 (Open:
3.3 V, Closed: 1.8 V). The jumper defaults are 1.8 V logic
voltage levels (JP405 and JP406 are both closed via two
jumper plugs). Voltage configuration via these jumpers can
be changed only when the device is powered off.
The operation voltage of the ADC and DAC is 3.3 V
provided from a low−noise LDO regulator (U103). For
maximum output power, VBAT is supplied directly to
a headphone amplifier (U404).
MEMS Digital Microphones
This board includes two MEMS digital microphones
configurated as stereo. The microphones are set to both
1.8 V and 3.3 V logic I/O levels without configurable
settings jumpers.
CN405, Analog Audio Input to ADC